

No. 23-13914  
(Consolidated with Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921)

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY, INC., a nonprofit organization on behalf of members residing in Georgia; SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, a Georgia nonprofit organization; ERIC T. WOODS; KATIE BAILEY GLENN; PHIL BROWN; *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Intervenor-Appellee,*

v.

SECRETARY, STATE OF GEORGIA, in his official capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:21-cv-5537 (Hon. Steve C. Jones)

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

DEBO ADEGBILE	CORY ISAACSON (Bar 983797)	SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
ROBERT BOONE	CAITLIN F. MAY (Bar 602081)	ARI J. SAVITZKY
ALEX W. MILLER	ACLU FOUNDATION OF	MING CHEUNG
MAURA DOUGLAS	GEORGIA, INC.	CASEY SMITH
ELIOT KIM	P.O. Box 570738	ACLU FOUNDATION
JUAN M. RUIZ TORO	Atlanta, GA 30357	125 Broad Street
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	Telephone: (678) 981-5295	18th Floor
HALE AND DORR LLP		New York, NY 10004
7 World Trade Center		Telephone: (212) 519-7836
250 Greenwich Street		
New York, NY 10007		
Telephone: (212) 230-8800		

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. et al. (No. 23-13914)*

April 8, 2024

---

---

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER

GEORGE P. VARGHESE  
DENISE TSAI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Telephone: (617) 526-6000

ANUJ DIXIT  
MARISA A. DIGIUSEPPE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 443-5300

SONIKA R. DATA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000

*Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. et al v. Raffensperger*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C9
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Georgia’s Redistricting Process Does Not Reflect Massive Black Population Growth.....	4
B.    Plaintiffs Prevail on Vote Dilution Claims .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ESTABLISH THAT THE ENACTED PLANS VIOLATE SECTION 2 .....	12
A.    The District Court Did Not Err on the <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions .....	14
1.    “Racially Polarized Voting” for Purposes of <i>Gingles</i> 3 Does Not Require Racial Causation.....	15
2.    The District Court Appropriately Considered Evidence of Partisanship at the Totality of the Circumstances .....	24
B.    The District Court Did Not Err on the Totality of the Circumstances Analysis .....	31

II. SECTION 2 MAY BE ENFORCED BY PRIVATE PARTIES .....37

III. SECTION 2 IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL  
AUTHORITY .....45

CONCLUSION .....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Alabama State Conference of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	41
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	42
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	54
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	35, 44
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	17, 49
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	45, 48, 49, 50
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	47
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Coca v. City of Dodge City</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Kan. 2023) .....	40
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Florida International University Board of Trustees v. Florida National University, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Ford v. Strange</i> , 580 F. App'x 701 (11th Cir. 2014).....	40

*Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Georgia*, 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017) .....40

*Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners*, 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....38

*Goosby v. Town Board of Hempstead*, 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999) .....22

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of Alabama*, 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....20

*Grove v. Emison*, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 13

*Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski*, 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....37

*Jackson v. Georgia Department of Transportation*, 16 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1994) .....41

*Johnson v. De Grandy*, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....23, 30

*Johnson v. Hamrick*, 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999) .....24, 47

*Knight ex rel. Kerr v. Miami-Dade County*, 856 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2017) .....32

*League of United Latin America Citizens v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....13, 31, 35

*League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements*, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....20, 21, 30

*Liu v. SEC*, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....40

*Mixon v. Ohio*, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....40

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*, 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....12, 38, 39, 42, 43

*Nipper v. Smith*, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....18, 19, 24, 25

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....40



*Robinson v. Ardoin*, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) .....40, 55

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....50

*Sanchez v. State of Colorado*, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).....19

*Schwier v. Cox*, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....38, 42

*Schwab v. Crosby*, 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .....40

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....39

*Shelby County v. Holder*, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....4, 45, 52

*Singleton v. Merrill*, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) .....29, 32, 34, 39, 40

*Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners*, 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) .....25

*Solomon v. Liberty County*, 957 F. Supp. 1522 (N.D. Fla. 1997) .....23

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....48, 49

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College*, 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....53

*Teague v. Attala County*, 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) .....22

*Tennessee v. Lane*, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....48, 50

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

*United States v. Blaine County*, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....50, 53

*United States v. Charleston County*, 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....19

*United States v. Marengo County Commission*, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 19, 24, 33, 47, 49, 53

*Uno v. City of Holyoke*, 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....22

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....23, 33, 49

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*, 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....21

*Worthy v. City of Phenix City*, 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019) .....26

*Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018) .....33, 34

*Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration*,  
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) .....10, 11, 14

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4, 11, 37, 38, 45

52 U.S.C.  
     § 10301 .....12, 37, 38, 43  
     § 10302 .....42, 43

Voting Rights Act of 1965 (codified 52 U.S.C. § 10301) .....2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 725 (1869) .....47

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3670 (1870).....47

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....44

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....44

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....42, 44

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....39, 44, 50, 52

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Crum, Travis, *Reconstructing Racially Polarized Voting*,  
70 Duke L.J. 261 (2020).....51

Gerken, Heather K., *A Third Way for the Voting Rights Act*,  
106 Colum. L. Rev. 708 (2006).....51
